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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (the “Exchange Act”), which are subject to the “safe harbor” created by that section. These statements reflect our current views with respect to,
among other things, our operations and financial performance. Forward-looking statements include all statements that are not historical facts. In some cases,
you can identify these forward-looking statements by the use of words such as “outlook,” “believes,” “expects,” “potential,” “continues,” “may,” “will,”
“should,” “could,” “seeks,” “predicts,” “intends,” “plans,” “estimates,” “anticipates” or the negative version of these words or other comparable words. Such
forward-looking statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Accordingly, there are or will be important factors that could cause actual outcomes
or results to differ materially from those indicated in these statements.

• our ability to achieve or sustain profitability in the future;

• our ability to demonstrate to spine surgeons the merits of our products;

• pricing pressures and our ability to compete effectively generally;

• collaboration and consolidation in hospital purchasing;

• inadequate coverage and reimbursement for our products from third-party payors;

• lack of long-term clinical data supporting the safety and efficacy of our products;

• dependence on a limited number of third-party suppliers;

• our ability to maintain and expand our network of direct sales employees, independent sales agencies and international distributors and their
level of sales or distribution activity with respect to our products;

• proliferation of physician-owned distributorships (“PODs”) in our industry;

• decline in the sale of certain key products;

• loss of key personnel;

• our ability to enhance our product offerings through research and development;

• our ability to manage expected growth;

• our ability to successfully acquire or invest in new or complementary businesses, products or technologies;

• our ability to educate surgeons on the safe and appropriate use of our products;

• costs associated with high levels of inventory;

• impairment of our goodwill and intangible assets;

• disruptions in our main facility or information technology systems;

• our ability to ship a sufficient number of our products to meet demand;

• our ability to strengthen our brand;

• fluctuations in insurance cost and availability;
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• our ability to comply with extensive governmental regulation within the United States and foreign jurisdictions;

• our ability to maintain or obtain regulatory approvals and clearances within the United States and foreign jurisdictions;

• voluntary corrective actions by us or our distribution or other business partners or agency enforcement actions;

• recalls or serious safety issues with our products;

• enforcement actions by regulatory agencies for improper marketing or promotion;

• misuse or off-label use of our products;

• delays or failures in clinical trials and results of clinical trials;

• legal restrictions on our procurement, use, processing, manufacturing or distribution of allograft bone tissue;

• negative publicity concerning methods of tissue recovery and screening of donor tissue;

• costs and liabilities relating to environmental laws and regulations;

• our failure or the failure of our sales agents to comply with fraud and abuse laws;

• U.S. legislative or Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) regulatory reforms;

• adverse effects of medical device tax provisions;

• potential tax changes in jurisdictions in which we conduct business;

• our ability to generate significant sales;

• potential fluctuations in sales volumes and our results of operations over the course of the year;

• uncertainty in future capital needs and availability of capital to meet our needs;

• our level of indebtedness and the availability of borrowings under our credit facility;

• restrictive covenants and the impact of other provisions in the indentures governing our convertible senior notes and our credit facility;

• continuing worldwide economic instability;

• our ability to protect our intellectual property rights;

• patent litigation and product liability lawsuits;

• damages relating to trade secrets or non-competition or non-solicitation agreements;

• risks associated with operating internationally;

• fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates;

• our ability to comply with the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (“FCPA”) and similar laws;
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• our ability to implement and maintain effective internal control over financial reporting;

• potential volatility in our stock;

• our lack of current plans to pay cash dividends;

• our ability to take advantage of certain reduced disclosure requirements and exemptions as a result of being an emerging growth company;

• increased costs to comply with additional regulations and requirements as a result of no longer qualifying as an emerging growth company
(“EGC”) as of December 31, 2017;

• potential dilution by the future issuances of additional common stock in connection with our incentive plans, acquisitions or otherwise;

• anti-takeover provisions in our organizational documents and our ability to issue preferred stock without shareholder approval; and

• potential limits on our ability to use our net operating loss carryforwards.

We believe these factors include but are not limited to those described under Item 1A - Risk Factors included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K dated
December 31, 2016, and the above risks, uncertainties and factors.

We operate in a very competitive and challenging environment. New risks and uncertainties emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict
all risks and uncertainties that could have an impact on the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report. We cannot assure you that the
results, events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will be achieved or occur, and actual results, events or circumstances could
differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relate only to events as of the date on which the statements are made. We
undertake no obligation to publicly update or review any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or
otherwise, except as required by law. We may not actually achieve the plans, intentions or expectations disclosed in our forward-looking statements and you
should not place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements. Unless specifically stated otherwise, our forward-looking statements do not reflect the
potential impact of any future acquisitions, mergers, dispositions, joint ventures, investments or other strategic transactions we may make.

Website and Social Media Disclosure

We use our website (www.k2m.com), our corporate Facebook page (www.facebook.com/K2MInc), our corporate LinkedIn page
(https://www.linkedin.com/company/K2M), our corporate Twitter account (@K2MInc) and our corporate Instagram account @K2MInc as channels of
distribution of company information. The information we post through these channels may be deemed material. Accordingly, investors should monitor these
channels, in addition to following our press releases, SEC filings and public conference calls and webcasts. In addition, you may automatically receive e-mail
alerts and other information about K2M when you enroll your e-mail address by visiting the “Email Alerts” section of our website at
http://investors.k2m.com/alerts.cfm. The contents of our website and social media channels are not, however, a part of this report.
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PART I: FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   
K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

  June 30,  December 31,

  2017  2016

ASSETS     
Current assets:     

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 36,546  $ 45,511
Accounts receivable, net  50,092  46,430
Inventory, net  66,751  61,897
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  7,039  6,147

Total current assets  160,428  159,985
Property, plant and equipment, net  50,938  50,714
Goodwill  121,814  121,814

       Intangible assets, net  18,076  22,758
Other assets, net  30,725  28,254

Total assets  $ 381,981  $ 383,525

     

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
Current liabilities:     

Current maturities under capital lease obligation  $ 1,046  $ 973
Accounts payable  21,708  15,367
Accrued expenses  16,339  15,673
Accrued payroll liabilities  10,001  12,068

Total current liabilities  49,094  44,081
Convertible senior notes  38,003  36,894
Capital lease obligation, net of current maturities  34,392  34,933
Deferred income taxes, net  5,017  5,017
Other liabilities  1,069  1,032

Total liabilities  127,575  121,957
Commitments and contingencies   
Stockholders’ equity:     
       Common stock, $0.001 par value, 750,000,000 shares authorized; 43,277,400 and
       42,291,352 shares issued and 43,268,789 and 42,282,741 shares outstanding,
       respectively  43  42

Additional paid-in capital  485,713  474,512
Accumulated deficit  (231,013)  (211,081)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (203)  (1,771)
Treasury stock, at cost, 8,611 and 8,611 shares, respectively  (134)  (134)

Total stockholders’ equity  254,406  261,568
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 381,981  $ 383,525

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

 

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Revenue  $ 65,692  $ 59,227  $ 127,577  $ 115,533
Cost of revenue  22,522  19,631  44,001  39,235

Gross profit  43,170  39,596  83,576  76,298
Operating expenses:         

Research and development  5,560  5,762  10,810  10,790
Sales and marketing  31,242  28,993  61,716  56,748
General and administrative  14,524  14,183  28,278  28,031

Total operating expenses  51,326  48,938  100,804  95,569
Loss from operations  (8,156)  (9,342)  (17,228)  (19,271)

Other expense, net:         
Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)  874  (972)  847  (552)
Interest expense  (1,731)  (735)  (3,463)  (1,386)

Total other expense, net  (857)  (1,707)  (2,616)  (1,938)
Loss before income taxes  (9,013)  (11,049)  (19,844)  (21,209)
Income tax expense  46  49  88  74
Net loss  $ (9,059)  $ (11,098)  $ (19,932)  $ (21,283)

Basic and diluted  $ (0.21)  $ (0.27)  $ (0.47)  $ (0.51)
Weighted average shares outstanding:         

Basic and diluted  42,641,585  41,622,027  42,434,311  41,487,575

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Unaudited)
(In Thousands)

 

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Net loss  $ (9,059)  $ (11,098)  $ (19,932)  $ (21,283)
Other comprehensive income (loss):         

Foreign currency translation adjustment  1,205  (1,429)  1,568  (2,195)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  1,205  (1,429)  1,568  (2,195)
Comprehensive loss  $ (7,854)  $ (12,527)  $ (18,364)  $ (23,478)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited)
(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

  Common Stock  Treasury Stock         

  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  

Additional
Paid-in
Capital  

Accumulated
Deficit  

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss  

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Balance at
December 31, 2016  42,291,352  $ 42  8,611  $ (134)  $ 474,512  $ (211,081)  $ (1,771)  $ 261,568

Net loss  —  —  —  —  —  (19,932)  —  (19,932)
Other comprehensive
income  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,568  1,568
Stock-based
compensation
expense  —  —  —  —  2,880  —  —  2,880
Issuances and exercise
of stock-based
compensation benefit
plans, net of income
tax  986,048  1  —  —  8,321  —  —  8,322

Balance at
June 30, 2017  43,277,400  $ 43  8,611  $ (134)  $ 485,713  $ (231,013)  $ (203)  $ 254,406

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
(In Thousands)

  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016

Operating activities     
Net loss  $ (19,932)  $ (21,283)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:     

Depreciation and amortization  14,614  14,037
Provision for inventory reserves  2,192  1,876
Provision for allowance for doubtful accounts  50  (29)
Stock-based compensation expense  2,880  3,855
Accretion of discounts and amortization of issuance costs of convertible senior notes  1,109  —
Other  3  —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:     

Accounts receivable  (2,924)  (7,733)
Inventory  (3,523)  (7,254)
Prepaid expenses and other assets  (5,583)  (5,796)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and accrued payroll liabilities  2,929  6,270

Net cash used in operating activities  (8,185)  (16,057)
Investing activities     
Purchase of surgical instruments  (6,442)  (7,812)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (2,571)  (14,275)
Changes in cash restricted for leasehold improvements  61  4,449
Purchase of intangible assets  (50)  (1,282)
Net cash used in investing activities  (9,002)  (18,920)
Financing activities     
Borrowings on bank line of credit  —  19,500
Principal payments under capital lease  (469)  —
Issuances and exercise of stock-based compensation benefit plans, net of income tax  8,322  876
Net cash provided by financing activities  7,853  20,376
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  369  (209)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (8,965)  (14,810)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  45,511  34,646
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 36,546  $ 19,836

     
Significant non-cash investing activities     
Leasehold improvements under capital lease  $ —  $ 2,603
Additions to property, plant and equipment  $ 500  $ —
     
Cash paid for:     

Income taxes  $ 131  $ 175
Interest  $ 1,124  $ 171

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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K2M Group Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

(Unaudited)
(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

 
1.        GENERAL AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, unless the context otherwise requires, references to “K2M,” “the Company,” “we,” “us” and “our,” refer to K2M Group
Holdings, Inc. together with its consolidated subsidiaries.

We are a global medical device provider of complex spine and minimally invasive solutions focused on achieving three-dimensional Total Body Balance TM.
Since our inception, we have designed, developed and commercialized innovative complex spine and minimally invasive spine technologies and techniques
used by spine surgeons to treat some of the most complicated spinal pathologies. K2M has leveraged these core competencies into Balance ACS™, a
platform of products, services and research to help surgeons achieve three-dimensional spinal balance across the axial, coronal and sagittal planes, with the
goal of supporting the full continuum of care to facilitate quality patient outcomes. The Balance ACS platform, in combination with our technologies,
techniques and leadership in the 3D-printing of spinal devices, enable us to compete favorably in the global spinal surgery market.

Unaudited Interim Results

The accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the condensed consolidated statements of
operations, the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, the condensed
consolidated statement of changes in stockholders’ equity for the six months ended June 30, 2017, and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows
for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 are unaudited. The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same
basis of accounting as the annual consolidated financial statements and, in the opinion of management, reflect all adjustments, which include normal
recurring adjustments, necessary to present fairly our financial position and results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. The results for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2017 are not necessarily indicative of future results. All information as of June 30, 2017 and for the three and six month
periods ending June 30, 2017 and 2016 within these notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements is unaudited.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all of its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany
balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States, requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Net Loss per Share

Basic net loss per common share is determined by dividing the net loss allocable to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the periods presented, without consideration of common stock equivalents. Diluted loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss
allocable to common stockholders by the weighted average number of shares of common stock and common stock equivalents outstanding for the period.
The treasury stock method is used to determine the dilutive effect of our stock option grants. The if-converted method is used to determine the dilutive effect
of the convertible senior notes. The weighted average shares used to calculate both basic and diluted loss per share are the same because common stock
equivalents were excluded in the calculation of diluted loss per share because their effect would be anti-dilutive. Although included in our outstanding
shares total as of June 30, 2017, shares of restricted stock are contingently issuable until their restrictions lapse and have been excluded from the weighted
average shares outstanding.
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Foreign Currency Translation and Other Comprehensive Loss

Our results of operations and cash flows are subject to fluctuations due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Our reporting currency is the U.S.
dollar, which is also the functional currency of our domestic entities, while the functional currency of our foreign subsidiaries are the British Pound, Euro and
Swiss Franc. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange on the balance sheet date. Revenues and expenses
are translated using the average exchange rate for the period. Net gains and losses resulting from the translation of foreign financial statements are recorded in
other comprehensive income (loss). Net foreign currency gains or losses resulting from transactions in currencies other than the functional currencies are
included in other expense, net on the consolidated statements of operations.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

We are currently an EGC pursuant to the provisions of the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012. Based on the market value of our common stock held
by non-affiliates as of the last business day of our second fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2017, we will lose our status as an EGC as of December 31, 2017. 
Once we cease to be an EGC, we will no longer be able to take advantage of certain exemptions and relief from various reporting requirements that were
allowed when we were an EGC.

Accounting Pronouncements that we will adopt as of December 31, 2017:

In July 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-11, Inventory (Topic 330): Simplifying the Measurement of Inventory, which requires an entity to measure
inventory at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less reasonably
predictable costs of completion, disposal, and transportation. For public entities, the guidance will be effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within
those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2016.  The amendments in this guidance will be applied prospectively. We do not expect the adoption of
this guidance to have a material impact on our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-09, Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting, which is
intended to improve employee share-based payment accounting for companies that issue share-based awards to their employees. This guidance simplifies the
accounting for share-based payment transactions, including consequences of income tax award, classification as either equity or liability, treatment of
forfeitures, and classification on statement of cash flows. The recognition, measurement and reporting for share-based payments will be affected by this new
guidance. For public entities, the guidance will be effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2016.
Early adoption is permitted in any annual or interim period for which financial statements have not been issued or made available for issuance, but all of the
guidance must be adopted in the same period. We are currently evaluating the impact of this guidance.

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-09, Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of modification accounting: provides guidance about
which changes to the terms of a share-based payment award should be accounted for as a modification. A change to an award should be accounted for as a
modification unless the fair value of the modified award is the same as the original award, inputs to the valuation technique used to value the award does not
change, the vesting conditions do not change, and the classification as an equity or liability instrument do not change. This guidance should be applied
prospectively to an award modified on or after date of the adoption. For public entities, the guidance will be effective for fiscal years, and interim periods
within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2017. Early adoption is permitted in any annual or interim period for which financial statements have
not been issued or made available for issuance, but all of the guidance must be adopted in the same period. We do not expect the adoption of this guidance to
have a material impact on our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

Accounting Pronouncements we will adopt in 2018 and later periods:

Revenue Recognition

Between May 2014 and March 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB issued several updates related to Topic 606 - Revenue
Recognition for which we are still evaluating the impact:

In May 2014, ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers was first to amend the existing accounting standards for revenue recognition. It
provides a single comprehensive model for accounting for revenue from contracts with customers and will supersede most existing revenue recognition
guidance. The amendment is based on the principle that revenue should be recognized to depict the transfer of goods and services to customers in an amount
that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services. This new guidance requires disclosures
regarding the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenues and cash flows from contracts with customers.
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In March 2016, ASU 2016-08, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Principal versus Agent Considerations (Reporting Revenue Gross versus Net), was
issued to address principal versus agent considerations, reporting revenue gross versus net in the new revenue recognition standard. The guidance clarifies
how an entity should evaluate the unit of accounting to determine whether it is a specified good or service and how it should apply the control principle to
certain types of arrangements.

In April 2016, ASU 2016-10, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Identifying Performance Obligations and Licensing, was issued and included final
amendments to clarify the guidance on identifying performance obligations and accounting for licenses of intellectual property (“IP”). The amendment
allows entities to disregard goods or services that are immaterial in the context of a contract, assess whether the performance obligation is separately
identifiable and whether the shipping and handling activities are a promised service in a contract. This guidance also clarifies how an entity should evaluate
the nature of its promise in granting an IP license and when a promised good or service is distinct within the context of a contract.

In May 2016, ASU 2016-12, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Narrow-Scope Improvements and Practical Expedients, was issued and clarifies that
for a contract to be considered completed the entity should evaluate the collectability threshold or probability of collecting revenue. It provides that the fair
value of noncash consideration such as equity should be measured at contract inception when determining the transaction price and any subsequent changes
must be recorded as a gain or loss, not as revenue. In addition, the entity has the option to make an accounting policy election to exclude from the transaction
price certain types of taxes such as sales tax, value-added tax and excise tax in lieu of evaluating such taxes they collect in all jurisdictions to determine
whether a tax is levied to the entity or the customer.

In December 2016, ASU 2016-20, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: Technical Corrections and Improvements, was issued to make minor corrections
or minor improvements to the codification that are not expected to have a significant effect on current accounting practice or create a significant
administrative cost to most entities. It affects narrow aspects of the revenue from contracts with customers’ guidance, including its scope, disclosure of
remaining and prior-period performance obligation, contract modifications, contract asset vs receivables, refund liability and advertising costs.

For public companies, the guidance included in these updates will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, with early
adoption permitted for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. The guidance may be applied retrospectively to each prior period presented or
retrospectively with the cumulative effect recognized as of the date of the initial application.

Presently we and our advisors are reviewing a representative sample of existing revenue contracts with customers in relation to the requirements of this
guidance to evaluate the impact it may have on our consolidated financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  We also continue to assess the
impact of the new standard on our current policies, procedures and disclosures related to revenue recognition.   We expect to complete our evaluation in the
third quarter of 2017.

Other Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which requires lessees to recognize the following for all leases (with the exception of
short-term leases) at the commencement date: a lease liability, which is a lessee’s obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a
discounted basis; and a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee’s right to use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term.
The revised guidance must be applied on a modified retrospective transition approach for leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest
comparative period presented in the financial statements.  Public companies will be required to comply with the guidance in 2019, and interim periods within
that year.  Early adoption is permitted for all entities.  We are presently evaluating the impact of this guidance.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments, which
eliminates the diversity in practice related to the classification of certain cash receipts and payments for debt prepayment or extinguishment costs, the
maturing of a zero coupon bond, the settlement of contingent liabilities arising from a business combination, proceeds from insurance settlements,
distributions from certain equity method investors and beneficial interests obtained in a financial asset securitization. It also provides clarifications related to
separately identifiable cash-flows and application of the predominance principle based on evaluating the source and nature of the underlying cash flows
when determining whether it is a financing, investing, operating or a combination of cash flow classifications. For public entities the guidance will be
effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2017. Early adoption is permitted in any annual or
interim period for which financial statements have not been issued or made available for issuance, but all of the guidance must be adopted in the same period.
We are currently assessing the impact of this guidance.
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In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash, which requires that a statement of cash flows
explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents.
These amounts should be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the
statement of cash flows. This amendment does not provide a definition of restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. For public entities the guidance will
be effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2017. Early adoption is permitted in any annual or
interim period for which financial statements have not been issued or made available for issuance, but all of the guidance must be adopted in the same period.
We are currently assessing the impact of this guidance.

In January 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB issued ASU 2017-04, Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): Simplifying the Test for
Goodwill Impairment, which no longer requires an entity to measure a goodwill impairment loss by comparing the implied fair value to the carrying value of
a reporting unit’s goodwill. Instead, any goodwill impairment charge will be recognized as the excess of a reporting unit’s carrying amount over its fair value,
not to exceed the total amount of goodwill allocated to the reporting unit. In addition, an entity should consider income tax effects from any tax deductible
goodwill on the carrying amount of the reporting unit when measuring the goodwill impairment loss, if applicable. The amendment does not affect the
optional qualitative assessment of goodwill impairment. For public entities, the guidance will be effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. The amendments in this guidance should be applied prospectively with earlier application permitted for
goodwill impairment tests with measurement dates after January 1, 2017. We are currently assessing the impact of this guidance.

2.    ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The following table summarizes the accounts receivables, net of allowances:

  
June 30, 

2017  
December 31, 

2016

Accounts receivable  $ 52,423  $ 48,664
Allowances  (2,331)  (2,234)
Accounts receivable, net  $ 50,092  $ 46,430

3.    INVENTORY

The following table summarizes the inventory, net of allowances:

  
June 30, 

2017  
December 31, 

2016

Finished goods  $ 101,808  $ 96,619
Inventory allowances  (35,057)  (34,722)
Inventory, net  $ 66,751  $ 61,897

Inventory includes surgical instruments available for sale with a carrying value of $8,541 and $9,874 at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively.

4.    PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

The following table summarizes prepaid expenses and other current assets:

  
June 30, 

2017  
December 31, 

2016

Restricted cash  $ —  $ 61
Prepaid expenses  2,600  2,666
Other  4,439  3,420
    Total  $ 7,039  $ 6,147

5.    PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The following table summarizes property, plant and equipment:
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Estimated

Useful Lives  
June 30, 

2017  
December 31, 

2016

Buildings under capital lease 16 years  $ 26,469  $ 26,469
Leasehold improvements, including property under capital lease 15 years  20,197  20,051
Equipment 3-5 years  4,106  3,817
Software 3 years  7,312  4,989
Computer equipment 3 years  1,138  1,070
Furniture and office equipment 5-7 years  3,776  3,696
Vehicles and other 3 years  512  832
    Total   63,510  60,924
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (12,572)  (10,210)
Property, plant and equipment, net   $ 50,938  $ 50,714

Depreciation and amortization expense for property, plant and equipment was $1,444 and $1,194 for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016,
respectively, and $2,805 and $2,071 for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. Included in this total is amortization expense for
buildings and leasehold improvements under capital lease of $416 for each of the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 and $832 for each of the six
months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016. Interest expense on the capital lease obligation was $576 and $578 for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and
2016, respectively, and $1,156 and $1,146 for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.
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6.    INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets, net comprise the following:

  June 30, 2017

  
Estimated

Useful Lives  Gross  
Accumulated
Amortization  Net

Indefinite-lived intangible assets:         
Trademarks  —  $ 12,900  $ —  $ 12,900
In-process research and development  —  900  —  900
Other  —  233  —  233

Subtotal    14,033  —  14,033
Subject to amortization         
Developed technology  4 - 6 years  62,000  (60,468)  1,532
Licensed technology  4 - 6 years  52,600  (52,550)  50
Customer relationships  4 - 7 years  29,700  (29,170)  530
Patents and other  2 - 17 years  3,352  (1,421)  1,931

Subtotal    147,652  (143,609)  4,043
Intangible assets, net    $ 161,685  $ (143,609)  $ 18,076

  December 31, 2016

  
Estimated

Useful Lives  Gross  
Accumulated
Amortization  Net

Indefinite-lived intangible assets:         
Trademarks  —  $ 12,900  $ —  $ 12,900
In-process research and development  —  900  —  900
Other  —  220  —  220

Subtotal    14,020  —  14,020
Subject to amortization         
Developed technology  4 - 6 years  62,000  (58,026)  3,974
Licensed technology  4 - 6 years  52,600  (52,475)  125
Customer relationships  4 - 7 years  29,700  (27,048)  2,652
Patents and other  2 - 17 years  3,302  (1,315)  1,987

Subtotal    147,602  (138,864)  8,738
Intangible assets, net    $ 161,622  $ (138,864)  $ 22,758

Amortization expense of intangible assets was $2,372 and $2,586 for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and $4,745 and $5,187
for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

As of June 30, 2017, the expected amortization expense for the remainder of 2017 and the following four years and thereafter is as follows:

  June 30, 2017

2017  $ 2,031
2018  282
2019  263
2020  237
2021  179
Thereafter  1,051
Total  $ 4,043
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7.    OTHER ASSETS

Other assets consist of the following:

  
June 30, 

2017  
December 31, 

2016

Surgical instruments, net  $ 26,554  $ 24,810
Restricted cash  2,916  2,262
Other  1,255  1,182
    Total  $ 30,725  $ 28,254

Surgical instruments are stated net of accumulated amortization and allowances of $40,006 and $34,191 at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016,
respectively. Amortization expense was $2,652 and $2,519 for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and $5,168 and $4,914 for the
six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Restricted cash balances represent deposits made on pending bids or contracts with customers.

8.        ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accrued expenses consist of the following:

  
June 30, 

2017  
December 31, 

2016

Accrued commissions  $ 7,166  $ 6,607
Accrued royalties  2,983  3,495
Other  6,190  5,571
    Total  $ 16,339  $ 15,673

9.        DEBT

Convertible Senior Notes

On August 11, 2016, we issued $50,000 aggregate principal amount of convertible senior notes (the “Notes”). The Notes pay interest at an annual rate of
4.125%, payable semi-annually in arrears on February 15 and August 15 of each year beginning on February 15, 2017 and mature on August 15, 2036, unless
earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased by us. We received net proceeds from the sale of the Notes of $47,091, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and offering expenses of $2,909. The Notes are governed by an indenture between the Company and the Bank of New York Mellon.

The Notes are senior, unsecured obligations of the Company and are equal in right of payment with our existing and future senior, unsecured indebtedness,
senior in right of payment to our existing and future indebtedness that is expressly subordinated to the Notes, and effectively subordinated to our existing
and future secured indebtedness, to the extent of the value of the collateral securing that indebtedness. The Notes are structurally subordinated to all existing
and future indebtedness and other liabilities, including trade payables, and (to the extent we are not a holder thereof) preferred equity, if any, of our
subsidiaries.

Noteholders may convert their notes at their option only in the following circumstances: (1) during any calendar quarter, if the last reported sale price per
share of our common stock for each of at least 20 trading days during the 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and including, the last trading day of the
immediately preceding calendar quarter exceeds 130% of the conversion price on such trading day; (2) during the five consecutive business days
immediately after any five consecutive trading day period (such five consecutive trading day period, the “measurement period”) in which the trading price
per $1,000 principal amount of notes for each trading day of the measurement period was less than 98% of the product of the last reported sale price per share
of our common stock on such trading day and the conversion rate on such trading day; (3) upon the occurrence of certain corporate events or distributions on
our common stock; (4) if we call the Notes for redemption; and (5) at any time from, and including, February 15, 2036 until the close of business on the
second scheduled trading day immediately before the maturity date.

The Notes are redeemable, in whole or in part, at our option at any time, and from time to time, on or after August 15, 2021, at a cash redemption price equal
to the principal amount of the notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any. If a “fundamental change” occurs prior to the stated maturity
date, then noteholders may require us to repurchase their Notes at a
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cash repurchase price equal to the principal amount of the Notes to be repurchased, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any. In addition, the Indenture
contains customary terms and covenants and events of default with respect to the Notes.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, we recognized $1,075 and $2,140, respectively, of interest expense related to the Notes, of which $516
and $1,031, respectively, was accrued and will be paid in cash and $559 and $1,109, respectively, was non-cash accretion of the debt discounts recorded. The
Notes have been classified as long-term debt on our condensed consolidated balance sheet. As of June 30, 2017, the fair value of the Notes was $44,265.

Revolving Credit Facility

We maintain a senior secured credit facilities credit agreement (as amended from time to time) with Silicon Valley Bank and Comerica Bank as Lenders,
which is secured primarily by the assets of our operating subsidiaries in the United States and United Kingdom and expires on April 26, 2018. As of June 30,
2017, we had no outstanding borrowings on the revolving credit facility.

The credit facility, as amended, consists of a revolving credit facility of $55,000, with a sub-facility for letters of credit in the aggregate availability amount
of $10,000 and a swingline sub-facility in the aggregate availability amount of $5,000. The revolving credit facility contains various financial covenants and
negative covenants with which we must maintain compliance, including a consolidated adjusted quick ratio for K2M, Inc., K2M UK Limited and select
subsidiaries not less than 1.20:1.00 as of the last day of any month, restrictive covenants which limits our ability to pay dividends on common stock and
make certain investments, and the provision of certain financial reporting and company information as required. We were in compliance with all the financial
and other covenants of the credit facility at June 30, 2017.

Interest expense under the credit agreement was $0 and $112 for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and $0 and $120 for the six
months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The amortization of loan issuance fees was $59 and $47 for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and
2016, respectively, and $119 and $92 for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. Our average interest rate on borrowings under the Bank
Line of Credit was 4.25%.

As of June 30, 2017, we had $49,000 of unused borrowing capacity under the revolving credit facility which is net of an issued but undrawn letter of credit
for $6,000, representing a security deposit on the corporate headquarters and operations facilities lease.

10.    STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

As of June 30, 2017, there was a total of 1,384,383 shares of common stock available for future grants under our stock purchase and equity award or incentive
plans. The following table summarizes the stock-based compensation expense by financial statement line item, employees and non-employees and type of
award:

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Cost of revenue  $ 34  $ 39  $ 79  $ 80
Research and development  169  130  255  311
Sales and marketing  291  426  651  943
General and administrative  845  1,154  1,895  2,521
    Total  $ 1,339  $ 1,749  $ 2,880  $ 3,855
 

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Stock options  $ 663  $ 668  $ 1,474  $ 1,317
Restricted stock  410  797  759  1,999
Restricted stock units (“RSUs”)  145  190  405  346
Employee Stock Purchase Plan  121  94  242  193
    Total  $ 1,339  $ 1,749  $ 2,880  $ 3,855
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The following table summarizes stock option plans activity:

  Shares  

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price  

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term
(years)  

Aggregate
Intrinsic
Value (1)

Outstanding at December 31, 2016(2)  3,685,125  $ 12.45  6.05  $ 29,142
Granted  407,823  22.73   
Exercised  (760,145)  10.23   
Expired  (2,885)  7.17   
Forfeited  (32,383)  17.22   

Outstanding at June 30, 2017  3,297,535  $ 14.20  6.35  $ 33,559
Vested:         
At June 30, 2017  2,171,107  $ 11.62  4.95  $ 27,409
Vested or expected to vest:         

At June 30, 2017(3)  3,215,495  $ 14.25  6.38  $ 32,494

(1) Calculated using the fair market value per-share of our common stock as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 of $24.36, and $20.04, respectively.

(2) The total includes 980,671 performance-based options at December 31, 2016 which had not vested based on their performance criteria.

(3) Outstanding options, net of expected forfeitures.

A summary of restricted stock and RSU activity during the six months ended June 30, 2017 is as follows:

  Restricted Stock  Restricted Stock Units

  
Number of

Shares  

Weighted-
Average Grant
Date Fair Value  

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Term (years)  Number of Shares  

Weighted-Average
Grant Date Fair

Value  

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Term (years)

Non-vested at December 31, 2016  218,505  $ 16.59  2.35  79,457  $ 15.22  0.81
    Vested  —  —   (65,105)  15.03  
    Granted  131,562  22.81   32,636  21.83  
    Forfeited  (3,999)  14.38    —  —   
Non-vested at June 30, 2017  346,068  $ 18.98  2.41  46,988  $ 20.07  2.66
Vested:             
    At June 30, 2017  —  $ —   —  $ —  
Vested or expected to vest:             
    At June 30, 2017  346,068  $ 18.98  2.41  46,988  $ 20.07  2.66

11.     COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Intellectual Property

In the normal course of business, we enter into agreements to obtain the rights to certain intellectual property. These agreements may require an up-front
payment, milestone payments and/or royalties. Typically, we have certain rights to cancel these agreements, with notice, without additional payments due
other than the amount due at the time of cancellation. As of June 30, 2017, the aggregate amount of these future payments, assuming achievement of
applicable milestones and non-cancellation, was $1,558 over a period not less than five years. Royalties ranging from 2% to 10% of net sales may be due on
the sales of related products. Some of the agreements contain minimum annual royalty amounts.

In November 2011, we entered into an agreement to purchase certain proprietary technology which could require us to make additional aggregate payments
of up to $13,350 should certain milestones be met, including milestones related to regulatory applications and approvals. Cumulative payments under this
agreement totaled $1,350 through June 30, 2017. In addition, milestone payments of $500, $2,000 and $4,000 are due upon the achievement of net sales of
related products of $10,000,
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$25,000 and $50,000, respectively. A royalty payment of 7% of net sales of related products may be due until such sales reaches $20,000.

The medical device industry is characterized by frequent claims and litigation, including claims regarding patent and other intellectual property rights as
well as improper hiring practices. We are not aware of any pending or threatened legal proceeding against us that would have a material adverse effect on our
business, operating results or financial condition. However, we are a party in multiple legal actions involving claimants seeking various remedies, including
monetary damages, and none of the outcomes are certain or entirely within our control.

12.     RELATED PARTIES

On January 30, 2017, pursuant to an underwritten public offering, Welsh, Carson, Anderson & Stowe XI, L.P., and certain of its affiliates completed the sale of
an additional 4,000,000 shares of our common stock. We incurred underwriting commissions and transaction fees of approximately $0 and $225 which are
reflected as general and administrative expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017. We did not receive any proceeds from the sale of these
shares.

13.    INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 includes both domestic and foreign minimum income taxes and
changes in the valuation allowance. For the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, the income tax expense was $46 and $49, resulting in an effective
tax rate of (0.5)% and (0.4)%, respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, income tax expense was $88 and $74, respectively, resulting in
an effective tax rate of (0.4)% and (0.3)%, respectively. The effective tax rate differs from the statutory rate due to minimum income taxes, permanent
differences and changes in valuation allowances.

14.    NET LOSS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted loss per share: 

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Net loss per common share:         
     Net loss  $ (9,059)  $ (11,098)  $ (19,932)  $ (21,283)

         
Basic and diluted loss per common share:         

     Basic and diluted weighted average common shares
     outstanding  42,641,585  41,622,027  42,434,311  41,487,575

Basic and diluted loss per common share  $ (0.21)  $ (0.27)  $ (0.47)  $ (0.51)

The following outstanding securities, using the treasury stock method, were excluded from the above computations of net loss per share because their impact
would be antidilutive due to the net losses during the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016:

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Stock options  3,297,535  3,799,028  3,297,535  3,799,028
Restricted stock  346,068  245,157  346,068  245,157
RSUs  46,988  69,382  46,988  69,382

As discussed in Note 9, in August 2016, we issued $50,000 aggregate principal amount of Notes. The Notes may be settled, at our election, in cash, shares of
our common stock or combination of cash and shares of our common stock. For purposes of calculating the maximum dilutive impact, it is presumed that the
Notes will be settled in common stock with the resulting potential common shares included in diluted earnings per share if the effect is more dilutive. The
effect of the conversion of Notes is excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share because the net loss for the three and six months ended June 30,
2017 causes such securities to be antidilutive.
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The potential dilutive effect of these securities is shown in the table below:

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Conversion of Notes  2,642,081  —  2,642,081  —

15.    SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHICAL CONCENTRATION

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise for which separate discrete financial information is available and evaluated regularly by the
chief operating decision maker, or decision-making group, in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. We manage the business
globally within one reporting segment. Segment information is consistent with how management reviews the business, makes investing and resource
allocation decisions and assesses operating performance. Products are sold principally in the United States. International revenue represented 22.7% and
24.0% of total revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017; however, revenue earned in any individual foreign country was below 10% of our
consolidated revenue.

The following table represents total revenue by geographic area, based on the location of the customer:

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

United States  $ 50,775  $ 45,238  $ 96,982  $ 87,431
International  14,917  13,989  30,595  28,102

Total  $ 65,692  $ 59,227  $ 127,577  $ 115,533

We classify sales within the United States into three categories: complex spine pathologies, minimally invasive procedures and degenerative and other
conditions. A significant portion of our international revenue is derived from our distributor partners who do not report their product usage at the surgeon or
hospital level, which prevents us from providing a specific breakdown for our international revenue among its three product categories. These sales
transactions are settled when we ship the product to the agent.

The following table represents domestic revenue by current procedure category:

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

Complex spine  $ 20,342  $ 18,535  $ 37,478  $ 34,465
Minimally invasive  8,785  7,005  16,657  13,886
Degenerative  21,648  19,698  42,847  39,080
  50,775  45,238  96,982  87,431
International  14,917  13,989  30,595  28,102

Total  $ 65,692  $ 59,227  $ 127,577  $ 115,533
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ITEM 2.    

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read together with our condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this report. This discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve
risks, uncertainties and assumptions. You should review the cautionary statements under the heading “Part I: Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016, under the heading “Part II: Item 1A. Risk Factors” in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q and
elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in our other Securities and Exchange Commission filings. Our actual results could differ materially
from those contained in or implied by the forward-looking statements. See “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” following the Table of
Contents for further information regarding forward-looking statements. Certain amounts and percentages in this discussion and analysis have been
rounded for convenience of presentation. Unless otherwise noted, the figures in the following discussions are unaudited.

Overview

We are a leader of complex spine and minimally invasive solutions focused on achieving three-dimensional Total Body BalanceTM. Our complex spine
products are used by spine surgeons to treat some of the most difficult and challenging spinal pathologies, such as deformity (primarily scoliosis), trauma and
tumor. We believe these procedures typically receive a higher rate of positive insurance coverage and often generate more revenue per procedure as compared
to other traditional degenerative spine surgery procedures. We have applied our product development expertise in innovating complex spine technologies
and techniques to the design, development and commercialization of an expanding number of proprietary minimally invasive surgery (“MIS”) products.
These proprietary MIS products are designed to allow for less invasive access to the spine and faster patient recovery times compared to traditional open
access surgical approaches. We have also leveraged these core competencies in the design, development and commercialization of an increasing number of
products for patients suffering from degenerative spinal conditions.

We categorize our revenue in the United States amongst revenue generated from the treatment of complex spine pathologies, treatment using MIS procedures
and the treatment of degenerative and other spinal conditions. We consider MIS procedures as degenerative procedures done through minimally invasive
approaches designed to allow for less invasive access to the spine and faster patient recovery times as compared to traditional open access surgical
approaches. We categorize degenerative procedures as those involving traditional non-MIS products treating degenerative spinal conditions such as
traditional spinal fusions and certain single-use MIS products which are sold in support of degenerative surgical procedures. We report revenue related to the
sale of biomaterials as part of our complex spine, MIS and degenerative spine revenue categories. We expect our revenue to continue to be driven by
aggregate sales growth in all categories. Our revenue classifications may evolve as we grow our business, continue to commercialize new products, adapt to
surgeon preferences and surgical techniques and expand our sales globally.

The primary market for our products has been the United States, including the territory of Puerto Rico, where we sell our products through a hybrid sales
organization consisting of direct sales employees and independent sales agencies. As of June 30, 2017, our U.S. sales force consisted of 124 direct sales
employees and 98 independent sales agencies, who distribute our products. Our direct sales employees are compensated through a combination of base
salaries, individual and company-based performance bonuses, commissions and equity awards. Our independent sales agencies are compensated through
commissions and, at times, performance bonuses as provided for in their contracts. We do not sell our products through or participate in PODs.

We also market and sell our products internationally in 38 countries. We sell our products directly in certain markets such as the United Kingdom and
Germany, through independent sales agencies in Italy and Canada and with independent distributors in other markets such as Australia, Spain and Japan. For
the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, international sales accounted for approximately 22.7% and 24.0% of our revenue, respectively. As of June 30,
2017, our international sales force consisted of 39 direct sales employees, 10 independent sales agencies and 24 independent distributors.

In our international markets where we utilize independent distributors, we generally sell our surgical sets and the related spinal implant replenishments to
these distributors on pre-agreed business terms. We recognize revenue when the title to the goods and the risk of loss related to those goods are transferred.
All such sales to distributors are not subject to contingencies and are, therefore, final. Our independent distributors manage the billing relationship with each
hospital in their respective territories and are responsible for servicing the product needs of their surgeon customers. We believe there are significant
opportunities for us to increase our presence internationally through the expansion of our distributorship network and the commercialization
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of additional products and product extensions. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, revenue denominated in currencies other than in U.S.
dollars represented less than 10.0% of our consolidated revenue.

While we believe the proportion of our international revenue from complex spine and MIS is higher than in the United States, a significant portion of our
international revenue is derived from our independent distributors who do not report their product usage at the surgeon or hospital level, which prevents us
from providing a specific breakdown for our international revenue among our three product categories.

Material Trends and Uncertainties

The global spinal surgery industry has been growing as a result of:

• the increased accessibility of healthcare to more people worldwide;

• advances in technologies for treating conditions of the spine, which have increased the addressable market of patients; and

• overall population growth, aging patient demographics and an increase in life expectancies around the world.

Nonetheless, we face a number of challenges and uncertainties, including:

• ongoing requirements from our hospital partners related to pricing and operating procedures;

• changes in macroeconomic conditions influencing patients to delay elective surgeries;

• continued market acceptance of our new product innovations;

• the unpredictability of government regulation over healthcare and reimbursements in the U.S. and worldwide;

• competitive threats in the future displacing current surgical treatment protocols;

• the impact of industry consolidation on the overall market;

• the unpredictability of foreign currency exchange rates and the exchange impact on independent distributors outside the United States who pay
for our products in U.S. dollars;

• competitive threats to our existing surgeon network;

• dependence on our network of direct sales employees, independent sales agencies and independent distributors to maintain and expand the
level of sales or distribution activity with respect to our products; and

• adverse effects and potential risks associated with the formal notice by the United Kingdom government of its intention to leave the European
Union (also known as “Brexit”), such as greater restrictions on imports and exports between the United Kingdom and European Union countries
and increased regulatory complexity.

Results of Operations 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our results of operations expressed as dollar amounts:
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  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

  (In thousands)

Revenue  $ 65,692  $ 59,227  $ 127,577  $ 115,533
Cost of revenue  22,522  19,631  44,001  39,235
       Gross profit  43,170  39,596  83,576  76,298
Operating expenses:         

Research and development  5,560  5,762  10,810  10,790
Sales and marketing  31,242  28,993  61,716  56,748
General and administrative  14,524  14,183  28,278  28,031
    Total operating expenses  51,326  48,938  100,804  95,569

           Loss from operations  (8,156)  (9,342)  (17,228)  (19,271)
Other expense, net:         

Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)  874  (972)  847  (552)
Interest expense  (1,731)  (735)  (3,463)  (1,386)

Total other expense, net  (857)  (1,707)  (2,616)  (1,938)
Loss before income tax expense  (9,013)  (11,049)  (19,844)  (21,209)
Income tax expense  46  49  88  74
Net loss  $ (9,059)  $ (11,098)  $ (19,932)  $ (21,283)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017 Compared to the Three Months Ended June 30, 2016

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our revenue by geography expressed as dollar amounts and the changes in such revenue between the
specified periods expressed in dollar amounts and as percentages:

  Three Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  $ Change  % Change

  (In thousands)   
United States  $ 50,775  $ 45,238  $ 5,537  12.2%
International  14,917  13,989  928  6.6%

Total revenue  $ 65,692  $ 59,227  $ 6,465  10.9%

Total revenue increased $6.5 million, or 10.9%, to $65.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $59.2 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2016. The increase in revenue was primarily driven by $10.3 million in sales volume from new surgeon users in the United States, a $1.1 million
increase in the United States resulting from new product offerings, partially offset by a decrease in revenue from our existing U.S. customer base and a
reduction of revenue in the United Kingdom and Ireland.

U.S. Revenue

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our U.S. revenue by product category expressed as dollar amounts and the changes in such revenue
between the specified periods expressed in dollar amounts and percentages.

  Three Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  $ Increase  % Change

  (In thousands)   
Complex spine  $ 20,342  $ 18,535  $ 1,807  9.7%
Minimally invasive  8,785  7,005  1,780  25.4%
Degenerative  21,648  19,698  1,950  9.9%

Total U.S. revenue  $ 50,775  $ 45,238  $ 5,537  12.2%

U.S. revenue increased $5.6 million, or 12.2%, to $50.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $45.2 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2016. Sales in our complex spine, MIS and degenerative categories represented 40.1%, 17.3% and 42.6% of U.S. revenue, respectively, for the three
months ended June 30, 2017, compared to 41.0%, 15.5% and 43.5% of U.S. revenue, respectively, for the three months ended June 30, 2016. The overall U.S.
revenue growth was driven by
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new surgeon users representing $10.3 million of the revenue change, offset, in part, by unfavorable changes in price and a decrease in existing customer
usage. Complex spine growth of $1.8 million primarily reflects increased surgeon usage of our EVEREST(R) systems of $1.2 million and a $0.4 million
increase in use of our CASCADIA interbody devices featuring Lamellar 3D Titanium Technology™. Minimally invasive growth of $1.8 million primarily
reflects surgeon usage of our CASCADIA™ interbody devices of $1.0 million and increased usage of our EVEREST minimally invasive products of $0.8
million. Degenerative growth of $2.0 million primarily reflects surgeon usage of our CASCADIA interbody devices of $1.8 million and increased usage of
our biologics portfolio of $0.8 million, partially offset by decreases in usage of our first generation interbody spacer systems.

International Revenue

International revenue increased $0.9 million, or 6.6%, to $14.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $14.0 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2016. International revenue growth was driven by increased revenue in Italy and Saudi Arabia, primarily reflecting increased implant
replenishment purchases.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue increased $2.9 million, or 14.7%, to $22.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $19.6 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2016. The increase was primarily due to increased sales volume, instrument amortization expense, higher inventory reserve allowance and the
absence of expected one-time recoveries of the medical device excise tax of $0.9 million realized in the three months ended June 30, 2016. Instrument
amortization expense increased $0.2 million, or 5.3%, to $3.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $3.4 million in the three months ended
June 30, 2016.

Gross Profit

Gross profit decreased as a percentage of revenue to 65.7% for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from 66.9% for the three months ended June 30, 2016.
The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue is primarily due to the absence of expected one-time recoveries of the medical device excise tax we
experienced in the three months ended June 30, 2016, higher inventory reserve expense and decreased capitalization of overhead costs to inventory as a
result of the timing of our inventory purchasing.

Research and Development

Research and development expenses decreased $0.2 million, or 3.5%, to $5.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $5.8 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2016. This decrease was primarily due to decreased spending on prototypes, testing and patent fees in support of new product
development.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses increased $2.2 million, or 7.8%, to $31.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $29.0 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2016. The increase was primarily due to an increase in sales commissions to our independent sales agents as a result of increased sales
volume, increased spending on sales related shipping and higher marketing and advertising costs.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses increased $0.3 million, or 2.4%, to $14.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $14.2 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2016. The increase was primarily due to higher payroll and related expenses and increased property taxes, partially offset by a
reduction in depreciation and amortization. General and administrative expenses include amortization of intangible assets of $2.4 million and $2.6 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Other Expense, net

Other expense, net, decreased $0.8 million, or 49.8%, to $0.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $1.7 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2016. The decrease in other expense, net was primarily attributable to an increase of $1.8 million in unrealized gains from foreign currency
remeasurement on intercompany payable balances, partially offset by an increase in interest expense of $1.0 million on convertible senior notes due 2036
(the “Notes”), which were issued in August 2016.

Net Loss
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Net loss decreased $2.0 million, or 18.4%, to $9.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $11.1 million for the three months ended June 30,
2016. The decrease in our net loss was primarily attributable to decreases in other expense, net, and by an improvement in our loss from operations.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017 Compared to the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our revenue by geography expressed as dollar amounts and the changes in such revenue between the
specified periods expressed in dollar amounts and as percentages:

  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  $ Increase  % Change

  (In thousands)   
United States  $ 96,982  $ 87,431  $ 9,551  10.9%
International  30,595  28,102  2,493  8.9%

Total revenue  $ 127,577  $ 115,533  $ 12,044  10.4%

Total revenue increased $12.1 million, or 10.4%, to $127.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $115.5 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2016. The increase in revenue was primarily driven by $15.1 million in greater sales volume from new surgeon users in the United States and
increases in Australia, Italy and Colombia, partially offset by a decrease in revenue from our existing customer base in the United States.

U.S. Revenue

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our U.S. revenue by product category expressed as dollar amounts and the changes in such revenue
between the specified periods expressed in dollar amounts and percentages.

  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  $ Increase  % Change

  (In thousands)   
Complex spine  $ 37,478  $ 34,465  $ 3,013  8.7%
Minimally invasive  16,657  13,886  2,771  20.0%
Degenerative  42,847  39,080  3,767  9.6%

Total U.S. revenue  $ 96,982  $ 87,431  $ 9,551  10.9%

U.S. revenue increased $9.6 million, or 10.9%, to $97.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $87.4 million for the six months ended June 30,
2016. Sales in our complex spine, MIS and degenerative categories represented 38.6%, 17.2% and 44.2% of U.S. revenue, respectively, for the six months
ended June 30, 2017, compared to 39.4%, 15.9% and 44.7% of U.S. revenue, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2016. The overall U.S. revenue
growth was driven by new surgeon users representing $15.1 million of revenue and from the mix of products sold, offset, in part, by unfavorable changes in
price and a decrease in existing customer usage. Complex spine growth of $3.0 million reflects increased surgeon usage of our EVEREST system of $3.0
million. MIS growth of $2.8 million primarily reflects increased surgeon usage of our new CASCADIA interbody devices featuring Lamellar 3D Titanium
Technology of $2.2 million. Degenerative growth of $3.8 million primarily reflects increased surgeon usage of our new CASCADIA interbody devices of
$3.9 million, increased usage of our EVEREST product line of $0.4 million and increased surgeon usage of our biomaterials offering of $1.6 million,
partially offset by decreases in usage of our first generation interbody spacer systems.     

International Revenue

International revenue increased $2.5 million, or 8.9%, to $30.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $28.1 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2016. International revenue growth was driven by increased revenue in Australia, Italy and Colombia, primarily reflecting increased implant
replenishment purchases.

    Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue increased $4.8 million, or 12.1%, to $44.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $39.2 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2016. The increase was primarily due to increased sales volume, instrument amortization expense, higher inventory reserve allowance and the
absence of expected one-time recoveries of the medical device excise tax of $0.9 million we realized in the six months ended June 30, 2016. Instrument
amortization expense increased $0.4 million, or 5.6%, to $7.1 million in the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $6.7 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2016.
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Gross Profit

Gross profit decreased as a percentage of revenue to 65.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from 66.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2016. The
decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue is primarily due to the absence of expected on-time recoveries of the medical device excise tax we
experienced in the six months ended June 30, 2016 and higher inventory reserve allowance.

Research and Development

Research and development expenses were $10.8 million for each of the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses increased $5.0 million, or 8.8%, to $61.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $56.7 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2016. The increase was primarily due to an increase in sales commissions as a result of the increased sales volume and higher shipping and
related expense.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses increased $0.3 million, or 0.9%, to $28.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $28.0 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2016. The increase was primarily due to increased property taxes and higher travel expense, partially offset by lower depreciation and
amortization expense. General and administrative expenses included amortization of intangible assets of $4.7 million and $5.2 million in the six months
ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Other (Expense) Income, net

Other expense, net, increased $0.7 million to $2.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $1.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016.
The increase in other expense, net was attributable to an increase in interest expense of $2.1 million on the Notes, partially offset by a $1.4 million increase
in unrealized gains from foreign currency translation on intercompany payable balances.

Net Loss

Net loss decreased $1.4 million or 6.3% to $19.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $21.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016.
The decrease in our net loss was primarily attributable to lower operating expenses as a percentage of revenue, primarily our Research and Development and
General and Administrative expenses, as we continue to leverage our expenses with greater sales volume.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted EBITDA represents net loss plus income tax expense, interest expense, depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation expense and
foreign currency transaction (gain) loss.

We present Adjusted EBITDA because we believe it is a useful indicator of our operating performance. Our management uses Adjusted EBITDA principally
as a measure of our operating performance and for planning purposes, including the preparation of our annual operating budget and financial projections. We
believe that Adjusted EBITDA is useful to investors because it is frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties to evaluate companies in
our industry. We also believe Adjusted EBITDA is useful to our management and investors as a measure of comparative operating performance from period to
period.

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be considered as an alternative to net loss as a measure of financial performance or cash
flows from operations as a measure of liquidity, or any other performance measure derived in accordance with GAAP and it should not be construed as an
inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items. In addition, Adjusted EBITDA is not intended to be a measure of free
cash flow for management’s discretionary use, as it does not reflect certain cash requirements such as tax payments, debt service requirements, capital
expenditures and certain other cash costs that may recur in the future. Adjusted EBITDA contains certain other limitations, including the failure to reflect our
cash expenditures, cash requirements for working capital needs and cash costs to replace assets being depreciated and amortized. In evaluating Adjusted
EBITDA, you should be aware that in the future we may incur expenses that are the same as or similar to some of the adjustments in this presentation. Our
presentation of Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed to imply that our future results will be unaffected by any such adjustments. Management
compensates for these limitations by primarily relying on our GAAP results in addition to using Adjusted EBITDA supplementally. Our

26



definition of Adjusted EBITDA is not necessarily comparable to other similarly titled captions of other companies due to different methods of calculation.

The following table presents a reconciliation of net loss to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented:

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016

  (In thousands)

Net loss  $ (9,059)  $ (11,098)  $ (19,932)  $ (21,283)
      Interest expense  1,731  735  3,463  1,386
      Income tax expense  46  49  88  74
      Depreciation and amortization  7,419  7,294  14,614  14,037
      Stock-based compensation expense  1,339  1,749  2,880  3,855
      Foreign currency transaction (gain) loss  (874)  972  (847)  552
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 602  $ (299)  $ 266  $ (1,379)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our principal long-term liquidity need is working capital to support the continued growth of our business through the hiring of direct sales employees and
independent sales agencies to expand our global sales force, purchases of additional inventory to support future sales activities and the development and
commercialization of new products through our research and development efforts. We expect to fund our long-term capital needs with cash-flow from
operations, the proceeds from our stock offerings and convertible note issuance, and availability under our revolving credit facility (which may vary due to
changes in our borrowing base). To the extent additional funds are necessary to meet our long-term liquidity needs as we continue to execute our business
strategy, we anticipate they will be obtained through incurring additional indebtedness, additional equity financings or a combination of these potential
sources of funds.

Although we believe that these sources will provide sufficient liquidity for the foreseeable future, our liquidity and our ability to fund these needs will
depend to a significant extent on our future financial performance, which will be subject in part to general economic, competitive, financial, regulatory and
other factors that are beyond our control. In addition to these general economic and industry factors, the principal factors determining whether our cash flows
will be sufficient to meet our long-term liquidity requirements will be our ability to provide attractive products to our customers, changes in our customers’
ability to obtain third-party coverage and reimbursement for procedures that use our products, increased pricing pressures resulting from intensifying
competition, cost increases and slower product development cycles resulting from a changing regulatory environment. If these factors change significantly or
other unexpected factors adversely affect us, our business may not generate sufficient cash flow from operations and future financings may not be available
on terms acceptable to us or at all to meet our liquidity needs.

In assessing our liquidity, management reviews and analyzes our current cash-on-hand, the average number of days our accounts receivable are outstanding,
payment terms that we have established with our vendors, sales trends, inventory turns, foreign exchange rates, capital expenditure commitments and income
tax rates.

As of June 30, 2017, our cash and cash equivalents were $36.5 million as compared to $45.5 million as of December 31, 2016. Our outstanding long-term
indebtedness included the carrying value of the Notes of $38.0 million and the capital lease obligation of $34.4 million at June 30, 2017. In addition, we had
no borrowings outstanding under our credit facility. We had working capital of $111.3 million as of June 30, 2017 compared to $115.9 million as of
December 31, 2016.

We are actively exploring acquisition, investment or strategic partnership opportunities to further enhance our product portfolio or development pipeline for
future products. We expect these opportunities may result in additional expense or an increase in intellectual property assets when any such agreements are
completed or over the period of development of such technologies.  In some cases, the development period of the technologies and related expense may
extend multiple years in advance of revenue generation.

Cash Flows

The following table shows our cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively:
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  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016

  (In thousands)

Net cash used in operating activities  $ (8,185)  $ (16,057)
Net cash used in investing activities  (9,002)  (18,920)
Net cash provided by financing activities  7,853  20,376
Effect of exchange rate on cash  369  (209)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  $ (8,965)  $ (14,810)

Cash Used in Operating Activities

Net cash used in operating activities decreased $7.9 million to $8.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $16.1 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2016. The decrease in net cash used in operations was primarily the result of the improvement in net loss in in the first half of 2017 combined
with improved collections and a reduction in inventory spending compared to the prior period.

Cash Used in Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities decreased $9.9 million to $9.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $18.9 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2016. The decrease in net cash used in investing activities was primarily due to leasehold build-out costs incurred in the first half of 2016
related to our new corporate headquarters and operations facilities, which did not recur in the first half of 2017 and a reduction in the amount of surgical
instruments purchased in 2017. Cash used from investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2016 also included a milestone payment of
approximately $1.3 million following the clearance of our CE Marking from the Notified Body (BSI Group) with respect to our RHINE™ cervical
arthroplasty solution intended for markets outside the United States. This milestone payment did not recur during the six months ended June 30, 2017.

Cash Provided by Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities decreased $12.5 million to $7.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $20.4 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2016. During the six months ended June 30, 2017, proceeds received from the exercises of employee stock options totaled
approximately $8.3 million compared to $0.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016. In addition, there were no borrowing under the bank line of
credit during the six months ended June 30, 2017 compared to borrowings of $19.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2016.

Capital Expenditures

Our capital expenditures were $9.0 million and $22.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, consisting of consigned
instrumentation to support surgical sales and expansion of our global distribution network. During the six months ended June 30, 2016 our capital
expenditures also included an increase in property, plant and equipment including software and equipment expenditures to support logistics and
administrative functions related to our move to the corporate headquarters and operating facilities which was completed in 2016.

We expect capital expenditures for the purchase of additional surgical instruments to increase as we continue to expand our global distribution network in
2017. However, we expect an overall decline in capital expenditures for 2017 compared to 2016 because the build-out and equipment expenditures incurred
in 2016 in connection with our new corporate headquarters and operations facilities are not expected to recur.

Indebtedness

Convertible Senior Notes

On August 11, 2016, we issued $50.0 million aggregate principal amount of convertible senior notes due 2036 (the “Notes”). The Notes pay interest at an
annual rate of 4.125%, payable semi-annually in arrears on February 15 and August 15 of each year beginning on February 15, 2017, and mature on August
15, 2036, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased by us. We received net proceeds from the sale of the Notes of approximately $47.1 million and
used a portion of such proceeds to repay approximately $19.5 million of borrowings under our revolving credit facility. The Notes are governed by an
indenture between the Company and The Bank of New York Mellon.

The Notes are senior, unsecured obligations of the Company and are equal in right of payment with our existing and future senior, unsecured indebtedness,
senior in right of payment to our existing and future indebtedness that is expressly subordinated
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to the Notes and effectively subordinated to our existing and future secured indebtedness, to the extent of the value of the collateral securing that
indebtedness. The Notes are structurally subordinated to all existing and future indebtedness and other liabilities, including trade payables and (to the extent
we are not a holder thereof) preferred equity, if any, of our subsidiaries.

Noteholders may convert their Notes at their option only in the following circumstances: (1) during any calendar quarter, if the last reported sale price per
share of our common stock for each of at least 20 trading days during the 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and including, the last trading day of the
immediately preceding calendar quarter exceeds 130% of the conversion price on such trading day; (2) during the five consecutive business days
immediately after any five consecutive trading day period (such five consecutive trading day period, the “measurement period”) in which the trading price
per $1,000 principal amount of Notes for each trading day of the measurement period was less than 98% of the product of the last reported sale price per share
of our common stock on such trading day and the conversion rate on such trading day; (3) upon the occurrence of certain corporate events or distributions on
our common stock; (4) if we call the Notes for redemption and (5) at any time from, and including, February 15, 2036 until the close of business on the
second scheduled trading day immediately before the maturity date.

The Notes are redeemable, in whole or in part, at our option at any time, and from time to time, on or after August 15, 2021, at a cash redemption price equal
to the principal amount of the Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any. If a “fundamental change” occurs prior to the stated maturity
date, then noteholders may require us to repurchase their Notes at a cash repurchase price equal to the principal amount of the Notes to be repurchased, plus
accrued and unpaid interest, if any. In addition, the Indenture contains customary terms and covenants and events of default with respect to the Notes.

If an event of default (as defined in the Indenture) occurs and is continuing, either the trustee or the holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of
the outstanding Notes may declare the principal amount of Notes to be due and payable immediately by notice to the Company. If an event of default arising
out of certain events of bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization involving the Company or a significant subsidiary (as set forth in the Indenture) occurs with
respect to us, the principal amount of the Notes and accrued and unpaid interest, if any, will automatically become immediately due and payable.

Revolving Credit Facility

We maintain a senior secured credit facilities credit agreement (as amended from time to time) with Silicon Valley Bank and Comerica Bank as Lenders,
which is secured primarily by the assets of our operating subsidiaries in the United States and United Kingdom and expires on April 26, 2018. The credit
facility, as amended, consists of a revolving credit facility of $55.0 million with a sub-facility for letters of credit in the aggregate availability amount of
$10.0 million and a swingline sub-facility in the aggregate availability amount of $5.0 million.

Alternate Base Rate (“ABR”) loans under the revolving credit facility bear interest at a rate per annum equal to ABR, plus 0.75%. LIBOR loans under the
revolving credit facility bear interest at a rate per annum equal to the greater of (i) LIBOR, plus 3.0%. The total obligations under the amended credit facility
cannot exceed the lesser of (i) the total revolving commitment of $55.0 million or (ii) the borrowing base, which is calculated as (x) 85% of accounts
receivable so long as certain of those accounts receivable do not exceed, in the aggregate, 50% of the borrowing base plus (y) 50% of the value of the eligible
inventory provided that the contribution of the value of the eligible inventory not exceed the lesser of 40% of the borrowing base or $15.0 million plus (z) up
to $7.5 million to the extent the Borrower and its subsidiaries maintain at least $12.5 million on deposit with a lender or an affiliate of a lender. Borrowings
under the revolving credit facility remain secured by a first priority lien on substantially all of the Borrower’s personal property assets, including intellectual
property.

The revolving credit facility contains various financial covenants and negative covenants with which the Company must maintain compliance, including a
consolidated adjusted quick ratio for K2M, Inc., K2M UK Limited and select subsidiaries not less than 1.20:1.00 as of the last day of any month, restrictive
covenants which limit the Company’s ability to pay dividends on common stock and make certain investments, and the provision of certain financial
reporting and company information as required. We were in compliance with all the financial and other covenants of the credit facility at June 30, 2017.

As of June 30, 2017, we had approximately $49.0 million of unused borrowing capacity under the revolving credit facility which is net of an issued but
undrawn letter of credit for $6.0 million representing a security deposit on the corporate headquarters and operations facilities lease.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of June 30, 2017, we had an undrawn letter of credit and a bank guarantee totaling $6.2 million primarily representing a security deposit on the corporate
headquarters and operations facilities lease.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
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The preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make assumptions, estimates and judgments that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Certain of our accounting policies require the application of significant judgment by
management in selecting the appropriate assumptions for calculating financial estimates. By their nature, these judgments are subject to an inherent degree of
uncertainty. We use historical experience and other assumptions as the basis for our judgments and making these estimates. Because future events and their
effects cannot be determined with precision, actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. Any changes in those estimates will be reflected in
our condensed consolidated financial statements as they occur.

Management believes that the accounting estimates employed are appropriate and resulting balances are reasonable; however, actual results could differ from
the original estimates, requiring adjustments to these balances in future periods. Our critical accounting policies and estimates are described under Item 7 —
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates — of our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016. We have reviewed our policies and determined that those policies remain our critical
accounting policies as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Please see “Note 1 - General and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Recent Accounting Pronouncements” for additional information.

Deformity Business Seasonality and Other Quarterly Fluctuations in Revenue

Our revenue is typically higher in the late Spring and Summer and in the fourth quarter of our fiscal year, driven by higher sales of our complex spine
products, which is influenced by the higher incidence of adolescent surgeries during these periods coinciding with the beginning of summer vacation and
holiday periods. In addition, our international revenue fluctuates quarterly based on the timing of product registrations, expansion to new markets and
product orders from our international distribution partners.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Overview Regarding Market Risks

We are exposed to various market risks, which may result in potential losses arising from adverse changes in market rates, such as interest rates and foreign
exchange rates. We do not enter into derivatives or other financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes and do not believe we are exposed to
material market risk with respect to our cash and cash equivalents.

Interest Rate Risk

The interest rate on our convertible senior notes is fixed therefore we are not exposed to interest rate risk with respect to these notes. However, we are exposed
to interest rate risk in connection with any future borrowings under our revolving credit facility, which bears interest at floating rates. For variable rate debt,
interest rate changes do not affect the fair value of the debt instrument, but do impact future earnings and cash flows, assuming other factors are held constant.
We do not believe that a 10% change in interest rates would have a significant impact on our net loss for the period or on cash flow.

Foreign Exchange Risk

We operate in countries other than the United States, and, therefore, we are exposed to foreign currency risks. In the European markets where we manage
billing relationships, we transact our business in local currencies, which are comprised primarily of Pounds Sterling and the Euro. As of June 30, 2017,
revenue denominated in currencies other than U.S. Dollars represented less than 10% of our total revenue. Operating expenses related to these sales are
largely denominated in the same respective currency, thereby limiting our transaction risk exposure. We therefore believe that the risk of an impact on our
operating income from foreign currency fluctuations is not significant. In addition, we have intercompany foreign transactions between our subsidiaries,
which are denominated in currencies other than their functional currency. Fluctuations from the beginning to the end of any given reporting period result in
the re-measurement of our intercompany foreign transactions generating transaction gains or losses in the respective period and are reported in total other
income (expense), net in our consolidated financial statements.

We recorded a foreign currency transaction gain (loss) of $0.9 million and $(1.0) million during the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016,
respectively, compared to $0.8 million and $(0.6) million during the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.
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The monetary assets and liabilities of our foreign subsidiaries denominated in other currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at each balance sheet date
resulting in a foreign currency translation adjustment reflected in accumulated other comprehensive loss. We recorded foreign currency translation income
(loss) of $1.2 million and $(1.4) million in the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and $1.6 million and $(2.2) million during the six
months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Our contracts with foreign distributors are denominated and settled in U.S. dollars. Such foreign distributors are impacted by foreign currency fluctuations
which in turn may impact their ability to pay us in a timely manner. Revenue from such customers approximated 13.9% of our revenue for both the three
months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 compared to 14.9% and 14.5% of our revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. In
addition, our revenue from such customers represented 33.2% and 33.1% of our net outstanding accounts receivable at June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2016,
respectively.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in reports we file
or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) is (i) recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time
periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and (ii) accumulated and communicated to our management, including the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”)
and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures.

We carried out the evaluation required by Rules 13a-15(b) and 15d-15(b) under the supervision and with the participation of our disclosure committee and
our management, including the CEO and CFO, of the effectiveness of our “disclosure controls and procedures” (as defined in the Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)). Based upon this evaluation, the CEO and CFO concluded that as of June 30, 2017, our disclosure controls and procedures, were
effective.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2017 that have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II: OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1.    LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The medical device industry is characterized by frequent claims and litigation, including claims regarding patent and other intellectual property rights as
well as improper hiring practices. We are not aware of any pending or threatened legal proceeding against us that we expect would have a material adverse
effect on our business, operating results or financial condition. However, we are a party in multiple legal actions involving claimants seeking various
remedies, including monetary damages and none of the outcomes are certain or entirely within our control.

ITEM 1A.    RISK FACTORS

We are currently an “emerging growth company” and take advantage of certain reduced disclosure requirements applicable to “emerging growth
companies”. We expect to lose our status as an “emerging growth company” at the end of fiscal 2017 and may incur additional costs in order to comply
with additional disclosure requirements applicable to non-EGCs.

We are currently an emerging growth company (“EGC”) as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”) and we take
advantage of certain exemptions and relief from various reporting requirements that are applicable to other public companies that are not EGCs. In particular,
while we remain an EGC (1) we are not required to comply with the auditor attestation requirements of Section 404(b) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, (2) we are
exempt from any rules that may be adopted by the PCAOB requiring mandatory audit firm rotations or a supplement to the auditor’s report on financial
statements, (3) we are subject to reduced disclosure obligations regarding executive compensation in our periodic reports and proxy statements and (4) we are
not required to hold nonbinding advisory votes on executive compensation or stockholder approval of any golden parachute payments not previously
approved.

In addition, we have elected to delay the adoption of new or revised accounting standards applicable to public companies until those standards apply to
private companies, and as a result, we may not comply with new or revised accounting standards on the relevant dates on which adoption of such standards is
required for non-emerging growth companies. As a result of this election, our financial statements may not be comparable to the financial statements of other
public companies.

We also currently take advantage of the reduced disclosure requirements regarding executive compensation. While we remain an EGC, we may take
advantage of other exemptions, including the exemptions from the advisory vote requirements and executive compensation disclosures under the Dodd-
Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, or the Dodd-Frank Act, and the exemption from the provisions of Section 404(b) of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act.

Based on the market value of our common stock held by non-affiliates as of the last business day of our second fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2017, we expect
to lose our status as an EGC as of December 31, 2017. Once we cease to be an EGC, we will no longer be able to take advantage of these exemptions and
relief from various reporting requirements, such as the auditor attestation requirements of Section 404(b) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, and expect to incur
additional costs in order to comply with these requirements.

ITEM 2.    UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

(a) Sales of Unregistered Securities

During the period April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017, we issued an aggregate of 2,522 shares of our common stock under the 2010 independent agent stock
option plan to agents or other non-employees upon exercise of stock options for aggregate consideration of approximately $23,000.

Unless otherwise stated, the sales of the above securities were deemed to be exempt from registration under the Securities Act in reliance upon Section
4(2) of the Securities Act or Regulation D promulgated thereunder, or Rule 701 promulgated under Section 3(b) of the Securities Act as transactions by
an issuer not involving any public offering. Individuals who purchased securities as described above represented their intention to acquire the securities
for investment only and not with a view to or for sale in connection with any distribution thereof, and appropriate legends were affixed to the share
certificates issued in such transactions.

(b) Use of Proceeds

None

32



ITEM 3.    DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4.    MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5.    OTHER INFORMATION

None.
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ITEM 6.    EXHIBITS

The agreements and other documents filed as exhibits to this report are not intended to provide factual information or other disclosure other than with respect
to the terms of the agreements or other documents themselves, and you should not rely on them for that purpose. In particular, any representations and
warranties made by us in these agreements or other documents were made solely within the specific context of the relevant agreement or document and may
not describe the actual state of affairs as of the date they were made or at any other time.

31.1    Certification of Periodic Report by Chief Executive Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith).

31.2    Certification of Periodic Report by Chief Financial Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith).

32.1    Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
(filed herewith).

32.2    Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
(filed herewith).

101.INS XBRL Instance Document (filed herewith).

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document (filed herewith).

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document (filed herewith).

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document (filed herewith).

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document (filed herewith).

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document (filed herewith).
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 

         

  
K2M Group Holdings, Inc.
(Registrant)   

    August 1, 2017  By:  /s/ ERIC D. MAJOR   
    Name:  Eric D. Major   
    Title:  President and Chief Executive Officer   
      By:  /s/ GREGORY S. COLE   
    Name:  Gregory S. Cole   
    Title:  Chief Financial Officer   
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EXHIBIT INDEX

31.1   Certification of Periodic Report by Chief Executive Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith).

31.2    Certification of Periodic Report by Chief Financial Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith).

32.1    Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
(filed herewith).

32.2    Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
(filed herewith).

101.INS XBRL Instance Document (filed herewith).

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document (filed herewith).

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document (filed herewith).

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document (filed herewith).

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document (filed herewith).

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document (filed herewith).
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Eric D. Major, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of K2M Group Holdings, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.

Date: August 1, 2017
                                

 /s/ Eric D. Major
Name: Eric D. Major
President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Gregory S. Cole, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of K2M Group Holdings, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: August 1, 2017
                    

 /s/ Gregory S. Cole
Name: Gregory S. Cole
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC FINANCIAL REPORTS

I, Eric D. Major, President and Chief Executive Officer, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that: 

 
(1) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2017, (the “Periodic Report”) fully complies with the requirements of

Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 
(2) information contained in the Periodic Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of K2M

Group Holdings, Inc.

Date: August 1, 2017
 

 
/s/ Eric D. Major
Name: Eric D. Major
President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC FINANCIAL REPORTS

I, Gregory S. Cole, Chief Financial Officer, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002, that:
 

 
(1) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2017 (the “Periodic Report”) fully complies with the requirements of

Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

 
(2) information contained in the Periodic Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of K2M

Group Holdings, Inc.

Date: August 1, 2017
 

 /s/ Gregory S. Cole
Name: Gregory S. Cole
Chief Financial Officer
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